

ORDINANCE 2023-06

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2019-05 VACATE ASHVILLE PROPERTY BETWEEN THE WEST END OF GLENN ROAD AND EAST OF DIME ALLEY.

WHEREAS, in 2019, Village Council approved the vacating of a portion of property to the west of Glenn Road and to the east of Dime Alley, see attached; and

WHEREAS, in 2023 the current owners, Robert and Elizabeth Pyles, presented to Council on May 8th praying that the fee in Ordinance 2019-05 Section Two of \$2,500 be amended to zero.

WHEREAS, Council, has agreed to remove the \$2,500 fee.

Now, and Thereafter be it Ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Ashville, Pickaway County, State of Ohio That:

SECTION ONE

That this Ashville property between Glenn Road and Dime Alley can be vacated once a legal description is presented. The \$2,500 Fee from Ordinance 2019-05 is removed by this legislation. All other items in Ordinance 2019-05 remain in force and incorporated into this Ordinance, see Exhibit A attached hereto. All legal cost (s) for vacating said property remain the responsibility of the petitioner(s) and/or current property owner(s).

SECTION TWO

That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest time allowed by law after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Offered by:

R. David Rainey

Seconded to the Motion Offered by: Roger L. Clark

Upon roll call on the adoption of the ordinance, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No

Adopted this the 26^{TH} Day of June, 2023

ATTEST: April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer **APPROVED:**

Nelson R. Embrey II, Mayor

Prepared:		Certificate of Recording Officer		
Revised Date: Review Date:		I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the fore copy of the ordinance adopted by the Village of A day of June, 2023, and that I am duly authorized	shville Council held on 26 th	
1 of 3 Page - Exhibit A		-	Clerk-Fiscal Officer	
		(Original signature of April D. Grube)	(TITLE)	Statement State

Exhibit A



ORDINANCE 2019-05

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE

AN ORDINANCE TO VACATE ASHVILLE PROPERTY BETWEEN THE WEST END OF GLENN ROAD AND DIME ALLEY AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

www.ashvilleohio.gov

Introduced by Dennis Ward, Citizen of the Village of Ashville, Ohio to vacate property in the Village of Ashville between the West End of Glenn Road and Dime Alley.

WHEREAS, on the 13th day of July, 2009, a petition by a person owning the lots in the immediate vicinity of the West end of Glenn Road and Dime Alley was duly presented to Council praying that said alley between the said points be vacated; and

WHEREAS, said petition, a copy of which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Council, is satisfied that there is good cause for such vacation as prayed for, and that it will not be detrimental to the general interests and should be vacated.

Now, and Thereafter be it Ordained by the Village Council of the Village of Ashville, Pickaway County, State of Ohio That:

SECTION ONE

That there is good cause found and that it is not detrimental to the general interest for the vacation of Ashville property between the West end of Glenn Road and Dime Alley and that such vacation should be made.

SECTION TWO

That this Ashville property between Glenn Road and Dime Alley can be vacated once a legal description is presented and \$2,500 is paid. This will be incorporated to this Ordinance as exhibit "A" attached hereto, All legal cost for vacating said property are the responsibility of the Petitioner.

SECTION THREE

That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest time allowed by law after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Offered by: Nelson R. Embrey

Seconded by: Randy S. Loveless

Upon roll call on the adoption of the ordinance, the vote was as follow:

Yes No Ye

PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2019

ATTEST:

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer APPROVED:

DATE:

.....

Charles K. Wise, Mayor

		CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER		- Allanda
Prepared: Revised Date: Review Date:	06/07/2019	I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the ordinance adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 5 th day of August 2019, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.		
1 of 1 P a g e		 (Original signature of April D. Grube)	Clerk-Fiscal Officer (TITLE)	

Exhibit A Continued

